
CoSF        Version 4 08.16.2024 

Date: November 14, 2024 

To: Governing Body  

Via: __________________________________________ 
Regina Wheeler, Public Works Department Director

From: Romella Glorioso-Moss, PhD, CPM, AICP 

Subject: Construction of Tierra Contenta Trail Extension – Phase A

Vendor Name: GM Emulsion

Vendor Number: 3882

ACTION: 
Approval of a Construction Contract With GM Emulsion, LLC in the Total Amount of $ 1,111,917 
Excluding NMGRT for the Construction of S100770 Tierra Contenta Trail Extension – Phase A. 
(Romella Glorioso-Moss, Complete Streets Capital Project Manager; rsglorioso-moss@santafenm.gov) 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
The bid for construction of Tierra Contenta Trail Extension from Buffalo Grass to South Meadows – 
Phase A was released on September 3, 2024 via ITB# 24090. There were five responsive bidders of 
which GM Emulsion, LLC was the lowest responsive bidder. A recommendation letter to award the 
contract to GM Emulsion was approved by NMDOT on September 24, 2024 as required by the grant 
funding for the project.  

GM Emulsion’s Scope of Work includes the construction of a 10’-wide concrete multiuse trail from the 
existing Arroyo Chamisos Trail at Tierra Contenta to South Meadows Road. The construction funding of 
$1.3M is secured from the Transportation Alternative Program – a federally program administered by the 
NMDOT. Construction could start as soon as the contract is approved and is expected to last for six 
months depending on the weather. 

ATTACHMENTS:

Construction Contract
Santa Fe Business License 
Certificate of Liability Insurance
Letter of Recommendation to Award 
Notice of Award



Date:

Date:

Date: 

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
The procurement method is via ITB# 24090. 

Chief Procurement Officer Approval: 
Comment/Exceptions:  

Supporting Information: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 
The FY25 Munis contract number is 3250301
The FY25 Project ledger number is GO18355BV. 

$$$$$ SOURCE/REVENUE: Expense Revenue

The funding source is: NM Department of Transportation D19937
Fund Name/Number: 
Munis Org Name/Number: /3 980
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970

If the project is grant funded? List grant award number: D19937 

Grant Manager / Accounting Officer Approval:               
Comment/Exceptions:  

Project Ledger #: GO18355BV

Budget Officer Approval:      
Comment/Exceptions:  

CAPITAL ASSET (will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than $5,000?): 

Yes |   No

# (if known):  

Repair or Replacement of Existing Equipment:

Yes |   No
If yes -> Repair |   Replacement

Please explain:

Capital Project: 
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more) 

Yes |  No



Project Ledger #: GO18355BV

Anticipated length of project: 6 months

Asset Manager Approval: Date:
Comment/Exceptions:

Department Approvals:
IT Components: Yes | No
Vehicles: Yes | No
Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment: Yes | No

Approval:                                            Title: Date: 
Approval:                                             Title: Date: 
Comment & Exceptions: 

Department Contract Administrator Contact Info:
Amanda Archuleta, ajarchuleta@santafenm.gov, 505-955-6631

_______________________
Reviewed by Halona Crowe



25-0033























____________________________

GB MTG 01/29/2025

Alan Webber (Jan 31, 2025 08:53 MST)

Jan 31, 2025

ANDREA SALAZAR (Feb 2, 2025 16:39 MST)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATtVGpKvr2RTZNRh5PC5VooGlzNI6Y3mJ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATtVGpKvr2RTZNRh5PC5VooGlzNI6Y3mJ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnbwGeP2FV5Hh2_Jhnvh0HDaX-4s_QcpM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnbwGeP2FV5Hh2_Jhnvh0HDaX-4s_QcpM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnbwGeP2FV5Hh2_Jhnvh0HDaX-4s_QcpM


____________________
NMDOT Concurrence
Katrina Quintana
T/LPA Region Coordinator
North Region Design



1 201000 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 $11,845.00 $11,845.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 169% $20,000.00 $20,000.00 169% $55,000.00 $55,000.00 464% $10,000.00 $10,000.00

2 203000 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 651 $17.51 $11,399.01 $20.00 $13,020.00 114% $12.00 $7,812.00 69% $35.00 $22,785.00 200% $40.00 $26,040.00

3 203100 BORROW CY 345 $37.08 $12,792.60 $25.00 $8,625.00 67% $45.00 $15,525.00 121% $35.00 $12,075.00 94% $60.00 $20,700.00

4 207000 SUBGRADE PREPARATION SY 712 $5.15 $3,666.80 $4.00 $2,848.00 78% $6.00 $4,272.00 117% $8.00 $5,696.00 155% $8.00 $5,696.00

5 303160 BASECOURSE- 6" SY 593 $17.51 $10,383.43 $18.00 $10,674.00 103% $25.00 $14,825.00 143% $70.00 $41,510.00 400% $12.00 $7,116.00

6 417000 MISC. PAVING SY 9 $59.74 $537.66 $165.00 $1,485.00 276% $150.00 $1,350.00 251% $850.00 $7,650.00 1423% $200.00 $1,800.00

7 511030 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CLASS AA CY 53 $1,125.79 $59,666.87 $1,760.00 $93,280.00 156% $1,800.00 $95,400.00 160% $2,800.00 $148,400.00 249% $2,700.00 $143,100.00

8 540060 REINFORCING BARS, GRADE 60 LBS 2,955 $4.12 $12,174.60 $3.00 $8,865.00 73% $3.00 $8,865.00 73% $6.00 $17,730.00 146% $4.00 $11,820.00

9 570018 18" CULVERT PIPE LF 97 $148.32 $14,387.04 $110.00 $10,670.00 74% $142.00 $13,774.00 96% $330.00 $32,010.00 222% $170.00 $16,490.00

10 570429 18" CULVERT PIPE END SECTION EA 10 $947.60 $9,476.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 53% $740.00 $7,400.00 78% $850.00 $8,500.00 90% $900.00 $9,000.00

11 570024 24" CULVERT PIPE LF 35 $177.16 $6,200.60 $135.00 $4,725.00 76% $190.00 $6,650.00 107% $360.00 $12,600.00 203% $200.00 $7,000.00

12 570025 24" CULVERT PIPE END SECTION EA 4 $1,481.14 $5,924.56 $750.00 $3,000.00 51% $1,110.00 $4,440.00 75% $1,200.00 $4,800.00 81% $1,500.00 $6,000.00

13 570042 42" CULVERT PIPE LF 33 $296.64 $9,789.12 $245.00 $8,085.00 83% $320.00 $10,560.00 108% $490.00 $16,170.00 165% $300.00 $9,900.00

14 570043 42" CULVERT PIPE END SECTION EA 2 $2,369.00 $4,738.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00 152% $5,400.00 $10,800.00 228% $4,917.00 $9,834.00 208% $4,000.00 $8,000.00

15 601000 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS LS 1 $5,922.50 $5,922.50 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 338% $30,000.00 $30,000.00 507% $59,166.00 $59,166.00 999% $110,000.00 $110,000.00

16 602000 RIPRRAP CLASS A CY 153 $415.09 $63,508.77 $350.00 $53,550.00 84% $625.00 $95,625.00 151% $750.00 $114,750.00 181% $579.00 $88,587.00

17 602200 GABIONS CY 216 $415.09 $89,659.44 $350.00 $75,600.00 84% $533.00 $115,128.00 128% $600.00 $129,600.00 145% $725.00 $156,600.00

18 603260 CULVERT PROTECTION SY 57 $12.36 $704.52 $100.00 $5,700.00 809% $32.00 $1,824.00 259% $60.00 $3,420.00 485% $22.00 $1,254.00

19 603262 COMPOSTED MULCH SOCKS LF 2,297 $4.12 $9,463.64 $10.00 $22,970.00 243% $8.00 $18,376.00 194% $10.00 $22,970.00 243% $3.50 $8,039.50

20 607115 POST AND CABLE ACCESS FENCE 4' LF 509 $36.05 $18,349.45 $50.00 $25,450.00 139% $65.00 $33,085.00 180% $40.00 $20,360.00 111% $72.00 $36,648.00

21 608004 CONCRETE SIDEWALK- 4" SY 12 $148.32 $1,779.84 $140.00 $1,680.00 94% $175.00 $2,100.00 118% $800.00 $9,600.00 539% $150.00 $1,800.00

22 608106 DRIVE PAD- 6" SY 2,330 $118.45 $275,988.50 $150.00 $349,500.00 127% $200.00 $466,000.00 169% $142.00 $330,860.00 120% $150.00 $349,500.00

23 609200 HEADER CURB LF 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 $42.00 $840.00 84% $65.00 $1,300.00 130% $130.00 $2,600.00 260% $100.00 $2,000.00

24 632000 CLASS A SEEDING AC 1.0 $17,767.50 $17,767.50 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 141% $78,000.00 $78,000.00 439% $66,000.00 $66,000.00 371% $15,000.00 $15,000.00

25 662400 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA 8 $1,481.14 $11,849.12 $2,500.00 $20,000.00 169% $800.00 $6,400.00 54% $3,200.00 $25,600.00 216% $1,500.00 $12,000.00

26 662500 MANHOLE FRAME AND COLLAR EA 8 $888.89 $7,111.12 $2,700.00 $21,600.00 304% $900.00 $7,200.00 101% $2,200.00 $17,600.00 247% $1,800.00 $14,400.00

27 701000 PANEL SIGNS SF 131 $36.05 $4,722.55 $85.00 $11,135.00 236% $64.00 $8,384.00 178% $50.00 $6,550.00 139% $61.00 $7,991.00

28 701100 STEEL/BASE POST FOR ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS LF 194 $12.36 $2,397.84 $100.00 $19,400.00 809% $84.00 $16,296.00 680% $35.00 $6,790.00 283% $80.00 $15,520.00

29 702810 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION LS 1 $3,553.50 $3,553.50 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 563% $15,120.00 $15,120.00 425% $22,800.00 $22,800.00 642% $25,000.00 $25,000.00

30 704704 HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" LF 289 $5.15 $1,488.35 $15.00 $4,335.00 291% $11.00 $3,179.00 214% $6.00 $1,734.00 117% $10.00 $2,890.00

31 704706 HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 12" LS 128 $17.51 $2,241.28 $60.00 $7,680.00 343% $48.00 $6,144.00 274% $20.00 $2,560.00 114% $46.00 $5,888.00

32 603281 SWPP PLAN PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE LS 1 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 174% $21,000.00 $21,000.00 183% $70,000.00 $70,000.00 609% $8,700.00 $8,700.00

33 618000 TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT LS 1 $8,050.00 $8,050.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 621% $40,800.00 $40,800.00 507% $115,000.00 $115,000.00 1429% $50,000.00 $50,000.00

34 621000 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $46,000.00 $46,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 217% $25,000.00 $25,000.00 54% $145,900.00 $145,900.00 317% $360,000.00 $360,000.00

35 801000 CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY CONTRACTOR LS 1 $41,429.35 $41,429.35 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 121% $78,000.00 $78,000.00 188% $48,000.00 $48,000.00 116% $40,000.00 $40,000.00

36 802000 POST CONTRUSTION PLANS LS 1 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 87% $11,000.00 $11,000.00 96% $5,000.00 $5,000.00 43% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$808,968.56 SUBTOTAL $1,111,917.00 137.45% SUBTOTAL $1,301,634.00 160.90% SUBTOTAL $1,621,620.00 200.46% SUBTOTAL $1,599,479.50

EST. PRICE

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (2023 PRICING)

NMDOT
NO.

TOTAL WITHOUT NMGRT

UNIT PRICEDESCRIPTION UNIT
APPROX.

QTY. UNIT PRICE
ITEM
NO.

% OF
ENGINEER
ESTIMATE

% OF
ENGINEER
ESTIMATEUNIT PRICE EST. PRICE EST. PRICE UNIT PRICE EST. PRICE

GM EMULSION, LLC JDR AND ASSOCIATES, LLC MERIDIAN CONTRACTING, INC

CITY OF SANTA FE
TC TRAIL EXTENTION PHASE A CIP#474A-ITB 24090

 BID TABULATIONS
9/20/2024

STAR PAVING, CO

UNIT PRICE EST. PRICE

% OF
ENGINEER
ESTIMATE

1/1



NOTICE OF AWARD 

TO:
, Owner

DATE: 0 /2024

Name

, LLC
Address

FROM:

City

City of Santa Fe

PROJECT NO. CONTRACT NO. D199

CONTROL NO. VENDOR NO.

SCOPE OF WORK (Including Routes and Termini): To construct the Trail

The OWNER at the recommendation of
(Exhibit A) has considered the BID you submitted for the above project. You are

hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted. 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD/WORK ORDER to 
the owner. (The following information must be included on all invoicing, PROJECT NO.; CONTRACT
NO.; CONTROL NO.; and VENDOR NO.).

Starting date (on or before): Completion date (on or before): /30/202

By: Romella Glorioso-Moss Date: _
Name (Print Name)

Signature

Capital Projects Manager 
Title

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE (Contractor or Road Superintendent)
Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD/WORK ORDER is hereby acknowledged, 

By: Date: __________

Title: Owner

9-24-2024Fred Marquez for Gabriel Martinez

Project Manager



____________________
NMDOT Concurrence
Katrina Quintana
T/LPA Region Coordinator
North Region Design



1 201000 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 $11,845.00 $11,845.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 169% $20,000.00 $20,000.00 169% $55,000.00 $55,000.00 464% $10,000.00 $10,000.00

2 203000 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 651 $17.51 $11,399.01 $20.00 $13,020.00 114% $12.00 $7,812.00 69% $35.00 $22,785.00 200% $40.00 $26,040.00

3 203100 BORROW CY 345 $37.08 $12,792.60 $25.00 $8,625.00 67% $45.00 $15,525.00 121% $35.00 $12,075.00 94% $60.00 $20,700.00

4 207000 SUBGRADE PREPARATION SY 712 $5.15 $3,666.80 $4.00 $2,848.00 78% $6.00 $4,272.00 117% $8.00 $5,696.00 155% $8.00 $5,696.00

5 303160 BASECOURSE- 6" SY 593 $17.51 $10,383.43 $18.00 $10,674.00 103% $25.00 $14,825.00 143% $70.00 $41,510.00 400% $12.00 $7,116.00

6 417000 MISC. PAVING SY 9 $59.74 $537.66 $165.00 $1,485.00 276% $150.00 $1,350.00 251% $850.00 $7,650.00 1423% $200.00 $1,800.00

7 511030 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CLASS AA CY 53 $1,125.79 $59,666.87 $1,760.00 $93,280.00 156% $1,800.00 $95,400.00 160% $2,800.00 $148,400.00 249% $2,700.00 $143,100.00

8 540060 REINFORCING BARS, GRADE 60 LBS 2,955 $4.12 $12,174.60 $3.00 $8,865.00 73% $3.00 $8,865.00 73% $6.00 $17,730.00 146% $4.00 $11,820.00

9 570018 18" CULVERT PIPE LF 97 $148.32 $14,387.04 $110.00 $10,670.00 74% $142.00 $13,774.00 96% $330.00 $32,010.00 222% $170.00 $16,490.00

10 570429 18" CULVERT PIPE END SECTION EA 10 $947.60 $9,476.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 53% $740.00 $7,400.00 78% $850.00 $8,500.00 90% $900.00 $9,000.00

11 570024 24" CULVERT PIPE LF 35 $177.16 $6,200.60 $135.00 $4,725.00 76% $190.00 $6,650.00 107% $360.00 $12,600.00 203% $200.00 $7,000.00

12 570025 24" CULVERT PIPE END SECTION EA 4 $1,481.14 $5,924.56 $750.00 $3,000.00 51% $1,110.00 $4,440.00 75% $1,200.00 $4,800.00 81% $1,500.00 $6,000.00

13 570042 42" CULVERT PIPE LF 33 $296.64 $9,789.12 $245.00 $8,085.00 83% $320.00 $10,560.00 108% $490.00 $16,170.00 165% $300.00 $9,900.00

14 570043 42" CULVERT PIPE END SECTION EA 2 $2,369.00 $4,738.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00 152% $5,400.00 $10,800.00 228% $4,917.00 $9,834.00 208% $4,000.00 $8,000.00

15 601000 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS LS 1 $5,922.50 $5,922.50 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 338% $30,000.00 $30,000.00 507% $59,166.00 $59,166.00 999% $110,000.00 $110,000.00

16 602000 RIPRRAP CLASS A CY 153 $415.09 $63,508.77 $350.00 $53,550.00 84% $625.00 $95,625.00 151% $750.00 $114,750.00 181% $579.00 $88,587.00

17 602200 GABIONS CY 216 $415.09 $89,659.44 $350.00 $75,600.00 84% $533.00 $115,128.00 128% $600.00 $129,600.00 145% $725.00 $156,600.00

18 603260 CULVERT PROTECTION SY 57 $12.36 $704.52 $100.00 $5,700.00 809% $32.00 $1,824.00 259% $60.00 $3,420.00 485% $22.00 $1,254.00

19 603262 COMPOSTED MULCH SOCKS LF 2,297 $4.12 $9,463.64 $10.00 $22,970.00 243% $8.00 $18,376.00 194% $10.00 $22,970.00 243% $3.50 $8,039.50

20 607115 POST AND CABLE ACCESS FENCE 4' LF 509 $36.05 $18,349.45 $50.00 $25,450.00 139% $65.00 $33,085.00 180% $40.00 $20,360.00 111% $72.00 $36,648.00

21 608004 CONCRETE SIDEWALK- 4" SY 12 $148.32 $1,779.84 $140.00 $1,680.00 94% $175.00 $2,100.00 118% $800.00 $9,600.00 539% $150.00 $1,800.00

22 608106 DRIVE PAD- 6" SY 2,330 $118.45 $275,988.50 $150.00 $349,500.00 127% $200.00 $466,000.00 169% $142.00 $330,860.00 120% $150.00 $349,500.00

23 609200 HEADER CURB LF 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 $42.00 $840.00 84% $65.00 $1,300.00 130% $130.00 $2,600.00 260% $100.00 $2,000.00

24 632000 CLASS A SEEDING AC 1.0 $17,767.50 $17,767.50 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 141% $78,000.00 $78,000.00 439% $66,000.00 $66,000.00 371% $15,000.00 $15,000.00

25 662400 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA 8 $1,481.14 $11,849.12 $2,500.00 $20,000.00 169% $800.00 $6,400.00 54% $3,200.00 $25,600.00 216% $1,500.00 $12,000.00

26 662500 MANHOLE FRAME AND COLLAR EA 8 $888.89 $7,111.12 $2,700.00 $21,600.00 304% $900.00 $7,200.00 101% $2,200.00 $17,600.00 247% $1,800.00 $14,400.00

27 701000 PANEL SIGNS SF 131 $36.05 $4,722.55 $85.00 $11,135.00 236% $64.00 $8,384.00 178% $50.00 $6,550.00 139% $61.00 $7,991.00

28 701100 STEEL/BASE POST FOR ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS LF 194 $12.36 $2,397.84 $100.00 $19,400.00 809% $84.00 $16,296.00 680% $35.00 $6,790.00 283% $80.00 $15,520.00

29 702810 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION LS 1 $3,553.50 $3,553.50 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 563% $15,120.00 $15,120.00 425% $22,800.00 $22,800.00 642% $25,000.00 $25,000.00

30 704704 HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" LF 289 $5.15 $1,488.35 $15.00 $4,335.00 291% $11.00 $3,179.00 214% $6.00 $1,734.00 117% $10.00 $2,890.00

31 704706 HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 12" LS 128 $17.51 $2,241.28 $60.00 $7,680.00 343% $48.00 $6,144.00 274% $20.00 $2,560.00 114% $46.00 $5,888.00

32 603281 SWPP PLAN PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE LS 1 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 174% $21,000.00 $21,000.00 183% $70,000.00 $70,000.00 609% $8,700.00 $8,700.00

33 618000 TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT LS 1 $8,050.00 $8,050.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 621% $40,800.00 $40,800.00 507% $115,000.00 $115,000.00 1429% $50,000.00 $50,000.00

34 621000 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $46,000.00 $46,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 217% $25,000.00 $25,000.00 54% $145,900.00 $145,900.00 317% $360,000.00 $360,000.00

35 801000 CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY CONTRACTOR LS 1 $41,429.35 $41,429.35 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 121% $78,000.00 $78,000.00 188% $48,000.00 $48,000.00 116% $40,000.00 $40,000.00

36 802000 POST CONTRUSTION PLANS LS 1 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 87% $11,000.00 $11,000.00 96% $5,000.00 $5,000.00 43% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$808,968.56 SUBTOTAL $1,111,917.00 137.45% SUBTOTAL $1,301,634.00 160.90% SUBTOTAL $1,621,620.00 200.46% SUBTOTAL $1,599,479.50

EST. PRICE

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (2023 PRICING)

NMDOT
NO.

TOTAL WITHOUT NMGRT

UNIT PRICEDESCRIPTION UNIT
APPROX.

QTY. UNIT PRICE
ITEM
NO.

% OF
ENGINEER
ESTIMATE

% OF
ENGINEER
ESTIMATEUNIT PRICE EST. PRICE EST. PRICE UNIT PRICE EST. PRICE

GM EMULSION, LLC JDR AND ASSOCIATES, LLC MERIDIAN CONTRACTING, INC

CITY OF SANTA FE
TC TRAIL EXTENTION PHASE A CIP#474A-ITB 24090

 BID TABULATIONS
9/20/2024

STAR PAVING, CO

UNIT PRICE EST. PRICE

% OF
ENGINEER
ESTIMATE

1/1



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

4/11/2024

License # 0757776

(505) 992-1873 (866) 487-3972

12572

GM Emulsion LLC
5935 Agua Fria St.
Santa Fe, NM 87507

35378

A 1,000,000

S  2505515 4/12/2024 4/12/2025 1,000,000

PD Ded: $1,000 15,000

1,000,000

3,000,000

3,000,000

1,000,000A

S  2505515 4/12/2024 4/12/2025

5,000,000A
S  2505515 4/12/2024 4/12/2025 5,000,000

0
B

5752 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 2,000,000
N 2,000,000

2,000,000

A Leased/Rented Eqpt S  2505515 4/12/2024 Ded: $1,000 / Limit: 100,000

C Pollution / Environm CPLMOL113826 10/28/2022 10/28/2024 1,000,000 / 2,000,000

City of Santa Fe
73 Paseo Real
Santa Fe, NM 87507

GMEMULS-01 BNIETO

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East
Building 6, Suite 100
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Michelle Vialpando

michelle.vialpando@hubinternational.com

Selective Insurance Company of America
Builders Trust of New Mexico
Evanston Insurance Company

X

4/12/2025

X
X

X

X

X

X X

X

X

X







GB 600 GM Emulsion LLC (S100770 Tierra
Contenta Trail) signed
Final Audit Report 2024-12-03

Created: 2024-12-02

By: JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAATtVGpKvr2RTZNRh5PC5VooGlzNI6Y3mJ

"GB 600 GM Emulsion LLC (S100770 Tierra Contenta Trail) sign
ed" History

Document created by JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)
2024-12-02 - 9:19:58 PM GMT- IP address: 97.182.93.53

Document emailed to EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-12-02 - 9:20:59 PM GMT

Email viewed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
2024-12-03 - 9:38:52 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-12-03 - 9:45:15 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-12-03 - 9:45:15 PM GMT



Signature:

Email:
XAVIER VIGIL (Jan 31, 2025 08:52 MST)

XAVIER VIGIL
xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnbwGeP2FV5Hh2_Jhnvh0HDaX-4s_QcpM


25-0033 GM Emulsion LLC
Final Audit Report 2025-02-02

Created: 2025-01-31

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAnbwGeP2FV5Hh2_Jhnvh0HDaX-4s_QcpM

"25-0033 GM Emulsion LLC" History
Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2025-01-31 - 3:48:18 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-01-31 - 3:52:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2025-01-31 - 3:52:46 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2025-01-31 - 3:53:17 PM GMT- IP address: 172.224.247.14

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-01-31 - 3:53:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ANDREA SALAZAR (asalazar@santafenm.gov) for signature
2025-01-31 - 3:53:35 PM GMT

Email viewed by ANDREA SALAZAR (asalazar@santafenm.gov)
2025-02-02 - 11:38:51 PM GMT- IP address: 174.240.22.58

Document e-signed by ANDREA SALAZAR (asalazar@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-02-02 - 11:39:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.240.22.58

Agreement completed.
2025-02-02 - 11:39:07 PM GMT


		2025-03-17T14:52:16-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




